

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.890 OF 2026

Tukaram Dattatray Chavan .. Deceased

Saudamini Bajrang Chavan .. Petitioner

- .....
- Mr. Rubin Vakil a/w. Mr. Gaurav Thakur and Ms. Siddhi Kolap, Advocates i/by Vivaka Partners for Petitioner.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 15, 2026

P.C.:

1. Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 15.04.2026. Perused the praecipe.
2. Heard Mr. Vakil, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
3. Considering that consent Affidavits of legal heirs of deceased have been filed by Petitioner, the requirement for compliance of Rule 389 of the Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules 1980 stands dispensed with in view of the fact that Petitioner is not the legal heir of the deceased though she is related to the deceased. Consent Affidavit shall be taken on record.
4. Department is directed to proceed with issuance of Grant in accordance with law.
5. Praecipe is disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]